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NOTICE CONCERNING CONFIDENTIALITY

This report of investigation concerns an alleged violation of Chapter 112, Part lll, Florida
Statutes, or other breach of public trust under provisions of Article 1, Section 8, Florida
Constitution. The Report and any exhibits may be confidential (exempt from the public
records law) pursuant to Section 112.324, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 34-5, F.A.C., the
rules of the Commission on Ethics. Unless the Respondent has waived the confidentiality in
writing, this report will remain confidential until one of the following occurs: (1) the
complaint is dismissed by the Commission; (2) the Commission finds sufficient evidence to
order a public hearing; or (3) the Commission orders a public report as a final disposition of
the matter. *See Section 112.3215, Florida Statutes, regarding executive branch lobbying
matters and confidentiality.
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REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
COMPLAINT NO. 20-144

(1) The complaint in this matter was filed by Juan-Carlos Planas of Miami, Florida, who
alleges that the Respondent, Gabriel Garcia, a former candidate for Florida State
Representative, House District 116, violated the Code of Ethics for Public Officers and
Employees.

2) The complaint alleges that the Respondent, who was unsuccessful in his bid for
election to the Florida House, was required by Section 8, Article II of the State Constitution,
to file a full and public disclosure of financial interests, and that he failed to make a proper
disclosure of his net worth on his 2019 CE Form 6, Full and Public Disclosure of Financial
Interests. The complaint alleges that the Respondent summed his assets, but did not subtract
his liabilities when reporting his net worth under Part A — Net Worth.

3) The Executive Director of the Commission on Ethics noted that based upon the
information provided in the complaint, the above-referenced allegation is sufficient to warrant
a preliminary investigation to determine whether the Respondent's actions violated Article II,
Section 8, of the Florida Constitution (Ethics in Government) and Section 112.3144, Florida
Statutes (Full and Public Disclosure of Financial Interests).

4) A review of the 2019 CE Form 6 filed by the Respondent with Florida Department of
State, Division of Elections on June 12, 2020 (pages 6 and 7 of the complaint), when he
qualified to run for the State House of Representatives, reflects a reported net worth of
$1,305,251.72 (Part A — Net Worth), which is the sum total of the assets reported under Part B
— Assets. However, under Part C — Liabilities, the Respondent reported liabilities totaling
$535,935.

(%) The instructions for completing "Part A — Net Worth" of the CE Form 6, state: "In
order to determine your net worth, you will need to total the value of all your assets and
subtract the amount of all of your liabilities. Simply subtracting the liabilities reported in Part
C from the assets reported in Part B will not result in an accurate net worth figure in most
cases."

(6) The Respondent stated by telephone that this was his first and only time completing
financial disclosure. He acknowledged that he read the instructions prior to completing his
disclosure but added, "I probably didn't give it the attention I should have." He confirmed
that he erred when he summed his assets and reported that amount as his net worth without
subtracting any of his liabilities. He said he plans to file an amendment to correct the error.

END OF REPORT OF PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION



